

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY
COMMISSION ON ELECTION
INTEGRITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-1320 (CKK)

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED MOTION FOR
A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS 6

 A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing..... 6

 1. Plaintiff lacks organizational standing..... 7

 2. Plaintiff lacks standing to sue in a representational capacity. 11

 3. Plaintiff lacks informational standing 14

 B. Neither the Commission Nor the Director of White House Information
 Technology Are Agencies Subject to the APA and E-Government Act. 20

 1. Entities within the Executive Office of the President are agencies only
 if they exercise substantial independent authority. 21

 2. The “substantial independent authority” test applies to both the APA
 and the E-Government Act. 25

 3. The Presidential Commission is not an agency. 27

 4. The Director of White House Information Technology is not an
 agency. 30

 5. The Executive Office of the President is not a discrete “agency.” 32

 6. GSA is not obligated to provide the Commission data storage, nor
 does the fact that GSA is an agency transform an EOP component
 into an agency..... 32

 C. Neither the Supreme Court Nor the D.C. Circuit Has Recognized a
 Constitutional Right to Informational Privacy, But Even If There Were, It
 Would Not Prohibit The Federal Government From Requesting Publically
 Available Information From States..... 33

II. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPERABLE HARM..... 36

III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH AGAINST
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.A. v. New Jersey</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.N.J. 2002)	35
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Al-Owhali v. Ashcroft</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2003)	8
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 456 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26, 30
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 971 F. Supp. 603 (D.D.C. 1997)	25
<i>Am. Farm Bureau v. EPA</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2000)	15, 19
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. v. Dep't of House. & Urban Dev.</i> , 118 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9
<i>*Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the Pres.</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24, 31
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008)	15
<i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants—CWA v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<i>Cary v. Hall</i> , 454 F.3d 290, 297 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , No. C 05-4363 VRW, 2006 WL 6198320 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	18
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	5

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013), *appeal dismissed by*, No. 16-5365, 2017 WL 2373044 (D.C. Cir.
 Apr. 18, 2017) 14

Cobell v. Norton,
 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 5

Common Cause v. FEC,
 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 15

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Office of Admin.,
 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 22

Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn,
 420 U.S. 469 (1975) 34

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 9

Cutshall v. Sundquist,
 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999) 35

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov. of Canada,
 189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016) 22

Doe v. City of N.Y.,
 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994) 34

Doe v. Lockwood,
 No. 95-3499, 1996 WL 367046 (6th Cir. June 27, 1996) 34

Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.,
 125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 25, 26

E.B. v. Verniero,
 119 F.3d 1077, 1100 n.21 (3d Cir. 1997)), *aff’d in part, remanded in part sub nom. A.A.*
ex rel. M.M. v. New Jersey, 341 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2003) 35

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
 48 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) 11

Energy Research Found. v. Def. Nuclear Facilities Safety Bd.,
 917 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 28

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 11

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992) 22

**Friends of Animals v. Jewell*,
115 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D.D.C. 2015) 16

**Friends of Animals v. Jewell*,
828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 14, 15, 16

**Friends of Animals v. Salazar*,
626 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2009) 17

Fund Democracy, LLC v. SEC,
278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 12

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990) 6, 8

Garner v. Jones,
529 U.S. 244 (2000) 37

Greenspan v. Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts,
No. 14-cv-2396, 2014 WL 6847460 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2014) 20

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 6, 9

Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
431 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2006) 28

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 12

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 36

In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. Backup Tape Data Theft Lit.,
45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014) 14

Int’l Counsel Bureau v. CIA,
No. 09-2269 (JDB), 2010 WL 1410561 (D.D.C. Apr. 2, 2010) 32, 33

Jack’s Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
933 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013) 5

Jones v. Lacey,
108 F. Supp. 3d 573 (E.D. Mich. 2015) 34

Judicial Watch v. Dep’t of Energy,
412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 29, 30

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC,
180 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 15

Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
 445 U.S. 136 (1980) 21, 21-22

Lewis v. Delarosa,
 No. C-15-2689, 2015 WL 5935311 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2015) 34

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 6

McKinney v. Caldera,
 141 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2001) 25

Merril Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,
 547 U.S. 71 (2006) 26

**Meyer v. Bush*,
 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 22, 24, 28

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992) 26

Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin. v. Nelson,
 562 U.S. 134 (2011) 33

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
 67 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 20) 8

Nat’l Consumers League v. General Mills, Inc.,
 680 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2010) 11

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. Archivist of the United States,
 909 F.2d 541 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 24

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. United States,
 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 6, 9

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 39

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 9

Pac. Legal Found v. Council on Env’tl. Quality,
 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 23

Paul v. Davis,
 424 U.S. 693 (1976) 35

Pelosi v. Spota,
 607 F. Supp. 2d 366 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 34

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animal v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 10, 15

Project Vote v. Long,
682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012) 36

Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989) 18, 19

Rushforth v. Council of Econ Advisers,
762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 22, 24, 28

Sculimbrene v. Reno,
158 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2001) 24

Sierra Club v. Andrus,
581 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 23

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 6, 8

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971) *passim*

Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.,
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 9

Spartalj-Waters v. United States,
No. 87-1131, 1987 WL 19626 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 1987) 8

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 6

Sweetland v. Walters,
60 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 22, 23, 24

U.S. Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 35

United States v. Aviles,
623 F.2d 1192 (7th Cir. 1980) 37

United States v. Espy,
145 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 32

Warth v. Seldin,
442 U.S. 490, (1975) 6

Wash. Legal Found. v. Leavitt,

477 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2007) 12, 13, 14

Welborn v. IRS,
218 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2016) 14

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 5, 39

Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 36

Wolfe v. Weinberger,
403 F. Supp. 238 (D.D.C. 1975) 29

Statutes

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(e) 29

5 U.S.C. § 551 20, 21

5 U.S.C. § 552 22, 26, 35

15 U.S.C. § 1023(c) 28

16 U.S.C. § 1539 17, 18

44 U.S.C. § 3502(1) 20, 26

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1) 36

52 U.S.C. § 21083(c) 35

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5.2(a)(1) 34

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(1) 8

Administrative and Executive Materials

Exec. Order 12,028,
42 Fed. Reg. 62,895 (Dec. 14, 1977) 31

Exec. Order 13,799, Establishment of Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity,
82 Fed. Reg. 22,389 (May 11, 2017) 3, 27, 22, 39

E-Government Act of 2002,
Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899, § 208(b)17, 20

Other Authorities

Administration of Barack Obama, *Memorandum on Establishing the Director of White House Information Technology and the Executive Committee for Presidential Information Technology* (March 19, 2015),
<https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/DCPD-201500185/pdf/DCPD-201500185.pdf> 30

National Conference of State Legislatures, *States and Election Reform, It’s a Presidential Election Year: Do You Know Where Your Voter Records Are?*, Issue 66, Feb. 2016,

http://www.ncsl.org/Documents/Elections/The_Canvass_February_2016_66.pdf 36
